Diversification
effect2,3  (5)  (6)  (1)  (5)  (3)  (1)  0

Edgar Filing: UBS Group AG - Form 6-K

113

Total as of
30.9.18  5  15  8  9  6  7  6  3  1
Total as of
30.6.18  6  15  14  11  7  9  7  2  1
1 Statistics at individual levels may not be summed to deduce the corresponding aggregate
figures. The minima and maxima for each level may occur on different days, and likewise, the
VaR for each business line or risk type, being driven by the extreme loss tail of the
corresponding distribution of simulated profits and losses for that business line or risk type,
may well be driven by different days in the historical time series, rendering invalid the simple
summation of figures to arrive at the aggregate total.   2 Difference between the sum of the
standalone VaR for the business divisions and Corporate Center units and the VaR for the
Group as a whole.   3 As the minimum and maximum occur on different days for different
business divisions and Corporate Center units, it is not meaningful to calculate a portfolio
diversification effect.

50

Edgar Filing: UBS Group AG - Form 6-K

114

Interest rate sensitivity –
banking book1
CHF million –200 bps –100 bps +1 bp+100 bps +200 bps
CHF  (13.4)  (13.2)  1.4  137.2  273.6
EUR  (194.4)  (141.7)  0.1  11.3  24.1
GBP  (77.3)  (36.3)  0.2  18.7  36.2
USD  (178.3)  (23.2)  (0.4)  (76.2)  (168.6)
Other  8.4  2.9  0.0  (1.6)  (2.7)
Total effect on fair value of
interest rate-sensitive
banking book positions as of
30.9.18

 (454.9)  (211.6)  1.2  89.5  162.7

Total effect on fair value of
interest rate-sensitive banking
book positions as of 30.6.18

 409.5  192.4  (3.0)  (286.4)  (550.7)

1 In the prevailing negative interest rate environment for the Swiss franc in particular, and to
a lesser extent for the euro, interest rates for Global Wealth Management (excluding
Americas) and Personal & Corporate Banking client transactions are generally floored at
non-negative levels. Accordingly, for the purposes of this disclosure table, downward moves of
100 / 200 basis points are floored to ensure that the resulting shocked interest rates do not
turn negative. The flooring results in non-linear sensitivity behavior.

Exposures to eurozone countries rated lower than AAA / Aaa by at least one

[…]

financial assets
measured at
amortized cost

Available for
sale  (555)6

to: Financial
assets at fair
value not held for
trading

Available for
sale  (1,356)8

Edgar Filing: UBS Group AG - Form 6-K

287

Investments in
associates  1,018  1,018
Property,
equipment and
software

 8,829  8,829

Goodwill and
intangible assets  6,398  6,398
Deferred tax
assets  9,844  5811  6411  9,967
Other
non-financial
assets

 7,633  7,633

Total assets  915,642  (245)  (211)  915,187

131

Edgar Filing: UBS Group AG - Form 6-K

288

Notes to the UBS Group AG interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

Note 19 Transition to IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018 (continued)

Reclassification and remeasurement of carrying amounts and recognition of ECL upon
adoption of IFRS 9 (continued)

31.12.2017 1.1.2018

CHF million

Classification
under

IAS 39

Carrying
amount
(IAS 39)

Reclassification
(of IAS 39
carrying

amounts)

Remeasurement
due to

reclassification
incl. reversal of
IAS 39 / IAS 37
allowances /
provisions

Recognition
of ECL

(IFRS 9)

Carrying
amount

(IFRS 9)

Liabilities
Amounts due to
banks

Amortized
cost  7,533  7,533

Payables from
securities
financing
transactions

Amortized
cost  17,044  (5,081)  11,963

to: Other
financial
liabilities
designated at
fair value

Amortized
cost  (5,081)13

Cash collateral
payables on
derivative
instruments

Amortized
cost  30,247  30,247

Customer
deposits

Amortized
cost  408,999  (5,268)  403,731

to: Brokerage
payables
designated at
fair value

Amortized
cost  (5,268)14

Debt issued
measured at
amortized cost

Amortized
cost  139,551  139,551

Other financial
liabilities
measured at
amortized cost

Amortized
cost  36,337  (29,646)  (4)  6,686

to: Brokerage
payables
designated at
fair value

Amortized
cost  (29,646)14

 (4)4

Edgar Filing: UBS Group AG - Form 6-K

289

Derecognition:
deferred fees
on other loan
commitments

Amortized
cost

Total financial
liabilities
measured at
amortized
cost

 639,711  (39,996)  (4)  599,712

Financial
liabilities at fair
value held for
trading

FVTPL (held
for trading)  30,463  30,463

Derivative
financial
instruments

FVTPL
(derivatives)  116,133  57  116,191

Recognition:
Loan
commitments

Amortized
cost –

off-balance
sheet  604

Derecognition:
Loan
commitments

FVTPL
(derivatives)  (2)5

Brokerage
payables
designated at
fair value

Amortized
cost  34,915  34,915

from: Customer
deposits

Amortized
cost  5,26814

from: Other
financial
liabilities
measured at
amortized cost

Amortized
cost  29,64614

Debt issued
designated at
fair value

FVTPL
(designated)  49,502  49,502

Other financial
liabilities
designated at
fair value

FVTPL
(designated)  16,223  5,081  (5)  21,300

from: Payables
from securities
financing
transactions

Amortized
cost  5,08113  (5)13

Total financial
liabilities
measured at
fair value
through profit

 212,322  39,996  53  252,370

Edgar Filing: UBS Group AG - Form 6-K

290

or loss
Provisions  3,133  7412  3,207
Other
non-financial
liabilities

 9,205  9,205

Total
liabilities  864,371  49  74  864,494

Equity
Share capital  385  385
Share premium  25,942  25,942
Treasury shares  (2,133)  (2,133)
Retained
earnings  32,752  728,15  (293)  (284)  32,247
Other
comprehensive
income
recognized
directly in
equity, net of
tax  (5,732)  (72)8,15  (5,804)
Equity
attributable
to
shareholders

 51,214  0  (293)15  (284)15  50,637

Equity
attributable to
non-controlling
interests

 57  57

Total equity  51,271  0  (293)  (284)  50,694
Total
liabilities and
equity

 915,642  0  (245)  (211)  915,187

132

Edgar Filing: UBS Group AG - Form 6-K

291

Note 19 Transition to IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018 (continued)

Explanatory footnotes to the table “Reclassification and remeasurement of carrying amounts
and recognition of ECL upon adoption of IFRS 9”

Table
ref.

Description of classification or remeasurement changes on adoption of IFRS 9
as of 1 January 2018

1 Certain customer and prime brokerage receivable balances, in the Investment Bank
and Global Wealth Management, fail the solely payments of principal and interest
(SPPI) criteria for measurement at amortized cost. These include CHF 4,691 million